You asked:
1.
Any documentation relating to Leicester City Council’s safeguarding review/investigation into Soar Valley Music Centre, Claremont Centre, Claremont Street, Belgrave, Leicester, Leicestershire, LE4 7QG (“Soar”), in 2014/2015;

Answer:
For your information this letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 30 of the Act is being applied – Investigations and proceedings conducted by public authorities.  
The enquiries made in relation to Soar Valley Music Centre were joint child protection enquiries with police and the information recorded in relation to these enquiries involves information about young people and agencies actions in relation to investigations conducted in line with the Council’s statutory duties under Section 47 of the Children Act 1989 and related regulations and in this instance the Council considers that the public interest in favour of withholding disclosure of information relating to these investigations and the processes followed during such investigations is greater than the public interest in disclosure to the wider world (which is how any disclosure under the Act must be viewed)  

In addition, the following exemptions of the Act also apply:

Section 38 Health and Safety. The Council considers that disclosure to the wider world of sensitive personal information relating to vulnerable individuals impacted by activities at Soar Valley Music Centre would be prejudicial to the health, safety and well-being of those individuals and in this instance the Council considers that the public interest in maintaining this exemption outweighs any public benefit in placing such information in the public domain.

Section 40(2) third party personal data. In this case the Council is processing the personal data of a number of living individuals (employees and former employees of Soar Valley Music Centre and young people at the centre of investigations). 

The Council must consider here the provisions of the Data Protection Act 1998 when contemplating disclosure under the FOIA. In this instance the Council has undertaken this processing for the purposes of safeguarding investigations and  considers that further disclosure to the wider world would be a breach of Data Protection principles, namely the first principle –that of fair and lawful processing and the second principle, that of processing for specified and not-incompatible purposes.   

The Council also considers that the provisions of the exemption at Section 41 - information provided in confidence, applies in that individuals who provided information to the Council for the purposes of these investigations did so on the understanding that information provided would be held in confidence and further disclosure to the wider world would constitute an actionable breach of confidence.
2.
Any documentation detailing Soar’s safeguarding policies prior to the completion of the aforementioned review/investigation;

The attached are documents on file considered within the enquiries.

(Soar Valley Music Centre - 2nd edition)

3.
Any recommendations made by Leicester City Council after the review/investigation; 

The following are the recommendations made at the outcome meeting on 8th March 2013:
· Police will share information in relation to the ongoing enquiries, bail conditions and court hearings
· Police will keep allegations service informed of trial date

· Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) will be kept updated

· Allegations manager will liaise with trustees to share current position

· Police will complete referrals to Disclosure and Barring Service for the 2 individuals
· Contingency

· If the 2 males are found not guilty a further meeting will be convened

· Both men will automatically be barred from working with children if criminal convictions are secured
4.
Details of any complaints made in relation to any member of Soar’s staff, made at any time before or after a review by Leicester City Council.
Complaints were made in relation to the behaviours of a staff member which were investigated as per the first question. This was subject of a joint investigation with police and strategy meetings that considered the individual and the safeguarding practices within the organisation. This resulted in criminal outcomes for 2 individuals from the centre.
As stated in the Councils response to question 1, The Council considers that the provisions of the Section 30 exemption apply in respect of information regarding complaints and their subsequent investigation. These investigations were conducted in line with the Council’s statutory duties under Section 47 of the Children Act 1989 and related regulations and in this instance the Council considers that the public interest in favour of withholding disclosure of information relating to these investigations and the processes followed during such investigations is greater than the public interest in disclosure to the wider world (which is how any disclosure under the Act must be viewed).

In addition, the following exemptions of the Act also apply:

Section 38 Health and Safety. The Council considers that disclosure to the wider world of sensitive personal information relating to vulnerable individuals impacted by activities at Soar Valley Music Centre would be prejudicial to the health, safety and well-being of those individuals and in this instance the Council considers that the public interest in maintaining this exemption outweighs any public benefit in placing such information in the public domain.

Section 40(2) third party personal data. In this case the Council is processing the personal data of a number of living individuals (employees and former employees of Soar Valley Music Centre and young people at the centre of investigations). The Council must consider the provisions of the Data Protection Act 1998 when contemplating disclosure under the FOIA. In this instance the Council has undertaken this processing for the purposes of safeguarding investigations and  considers that further disclosure to the wider world would be a breach of Data Protection principles, namely the first principle -that of fair and lawful processing and the second principle , that of processing for specified and not-incompatible purposes.   

The Council also considers that the provisions of the exemption at Section 41 - information provided in confidence, applies in that individuals who provided information to the Council for the purposes of these investigations did so on the understanding that information provided would be held in confidence and further disclosure to the wider world would constitute an actionable breach of confidence.

5.
Details of any complaints made in relation to any of Soar’s policies, made at any time before or after a review by Leicester City Council.

In 2015 a complaint was made about Soar Valley Music Centre’s safeguarding arrangements, which was considered by Social Care, Police and the LADO service. This was considered further at an evaluation meeting by the LADO service.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall, 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

